
 

Inmate Total

Parolees & Probationers Total

BY LOCATION

State, County Jails, & CWC Facilities

Regional Facilities

 
 

Private Prisons 

 

Community Corrections

   

Pre-classification records included in the above total.

*NOTE:  The jail capacity is approved by the courts, and includes inmates, sheriff trusties,  and work program participants.

  **NOTE:  The number of offenders in unapproved jails includes inmates on waiver and inmates still under the 30 day deadline, awaiting transfer.

PAROLEES

PROBATIONERS

13,293

5,376
3,073
2,029
1,496

48
1,271

Court Order

Community Trusties

South Mississippi Correctional Institution

County Jails - Unapproved**
Community Work Centers

        Stone County Correctional Facility

        Kemper County Correctional Facility

      Delta Correctional Facility

Emergency Suspension

       Jefferson County Correctional Facility

ACTIVE OFFENDER POPULATION

INMATES

 

      Custody Population

      Community Corrections (ERS, ISP, Medical Release)

      Other Custody

      At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

BY TYPE

County Jails - Approved*

        Bolivar County Correctional Facility

        Carroll County Correctional Facility

        Holmes County Correctional Facility

      George County Correctional Facility

        Issaquena County Correctional Facility

University of MS Medical Center
Other Custody

At Large (Escapees & Walk-Aways)

TOTAL

MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS               

TOTAL CAPACITY & CUSTODY POPULATION

        Winston County Correctional Facility

      East MS Correctional Facility

        Leake Correctional Facility

        Marion County Correctional Facility

      Walnut Grove Correctional Facility

Central Mississippi Correctional Facility

250
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      Marshall County Correctional Facility

      University of MS Medical Center

0.36%

14,269

250
250
250

 

Private Prisons

Medical Release

 

Intensive Supervision Program 
Earned Release Supervision Program 

Regional Correctional Facilities

      Wilkinson County Correctional Facility

INMATE STATISTICS

Mississippi State Penitentiary   

4,750

1,000
1,000
1,000

750
1,000

0
0

30

19,278

24
40

230

100.00%

0.04%
0.40%

215
225

 

9.80%

3,629

503
846

0

21,799

0

21,799
0
0
0

0
0

250
250
250

 
2,750

250

250

250
250

1320

22,089

230

89
9

1,433
1,050

0

2,483

2,062
 

878
508
894

202
204

200
209

0
203

201
202
201

9.80%

0.00%
9.84%
9.75%

9.75%

10.14%
9.89%

14.00%

23.31%
13.86%
24.19%

10.91%
10.43%

11.24%

100.00%

0.11%
100.00%

4.75%
0.00%

0

100.00%
9.56%

1.04%

1.04%
0.18%

87.27%
6.49%

24.63%

9.70%

5,551
3,049

2,135
2,214

TOTAL INMATES, PAROLEES, & PROBATIONERS 39,174

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL 

CAPACITY OFFENDERS

NO. OF

11.25%
15.26%
23.12%
40.44%

17,085

19,278

2,483

230

89

9

22,089

1,861

15,224

0.59%

0.23%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF % OF TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

43.61%

100.00%

0.02%

56.39%

4.75%

38.86%

49.21%

6.34%



MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS               
MONTHLY FACT SHEET                        

As of July 1, 2002                        

 

BY RACE AND SEX

% OF

RACE MALE
Black 14,415
White 5,620
Hispanic 69
Native American 25
Asian 19
Data Unavailable 1
TOTAL 20,149

BY RACE/SEX AND LOCATION
TOTAL

LOCATION Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female Male Female
MSP 3,923 1 1,431 0 18 0 2 0 1 0 0 0 5,376
CMCF 1,132 791 652 477 3 3 6 3 3 3 0 0 3,073
SMCI 1,392 0 618 0 16 0 0 0 3 0 0 0 2,029
County Jails (approved) 1,004 65 504 37 6 2 4 1 2 1 0 0 1,626
County Jails (unapproved) 76 10 51 11 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 148
Private Prisons 2,837 0 779 0 8 0 2 0 3 0 0 0 3,629
Regional Correctional Facilities 1,640 0 414 0 3 0 4 0 1 0 0 0 2,062
Community Work Centers 867 72 308 56 4 0 1 0 1 1 1 0 1,311
Community Trusties 16 0 8 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 24

12,887 939 4,765 581 58 5 19 4 14 5 1 0 19,278
Intensive Supervison Program 663 121 485 150 4 1 4 2 3 0 0 0 1,433
Earned Release Supervision 702 69 242 31 2 0 2 1 1 0 0 0 1,050
Medical Release 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other Custody 104 7 101 13 4 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 230
At Large 55 6 22 4 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 89
University of MS Medical Center 4 0 5 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 9
TOTAL 14,415 1,142 5,620 779 69 6 25 7 19 6 1 0 22,089
% of Total Offenses 65.26% 5.17% 25.44% 3.53% 0.31% 0.03% 0.11% 0.03% 0.09% 0.03% 0.00% 0.00% 100.00%

BY OFFENSE AND LOCATION

LOCATION
MSP
CMCF
SMCI
County Jails (approved)
County Jails (unapproved)
Private Prisons
Regional Correctional Facilities
Community Work Centers
Community Trusties

CUSTODY POPULATION
Intensive Supervison Program
Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release
Other Custody
At Large
University of MS Medical Center
TOTAL
% of Total Offenses

 

SPECIFIC OFFENSE STATISTICS

Armed Robbery (Mandatory)  
 

Habitual Offenders  
 
 

TOTAL

Data Unavailable

Death Row

TYPE OF OFFENDER 

Habitual Lifers

INMATE STATISTICS (continued)

Lifers

6
0

1,940

5,981

510

7,691

1,786

385

280

5,272

1,448

66

632

1,692

10

4

0
91

OFFENDERS

508

779

1,381
1,094

721
652

TOTAL FEMALE

920

7

817
634

FEMALE 
1,14271.54%

63

TOTAL MALE
POPULATION

55

1,050

0.09%
0.00%

100.00%

Black White

888

0.00%

27.89%
0.34%
0.12%

0.11%

100.00%

Native American Asian

25
1

22,089
0.00%

100.00%

Hispanic

28.97%
0.34%
0.14%

% OF
TOTAL

OFFENDERS
70.43%

POPULATION

OFFENSES
VIOLENT

% OF

OFFENSES

58.87%
40.15%
0.31%
0.36%
0.31%

OFFENDERS
NO. OF

15,557
6,399

75
32

6

61

1,396
1,074 905

DRUG
OFFENSES

PROPERTY

148
3,629
2,062
1,311

5,376
3,073
2,029
1,626

59
25
2

24

1,433
1,050

0

19,278
351

9

230
89
9

100.00%
22,089

34.82%

3
9

32
155

0
80

1,821

7,057

7,336
33.21%

TOTAL

NO. OF

737
45
5

2,599

687
234
24

6,240

621
740

0

7,062
31.97%
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COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS STATISTICS
 

ACTIVE CASELOADS

STATUS   
Probation
Compact Probation
Nonadjudicated
Post Release

Probation Total
Parole
Compact Parole
Suspension

 Parole Total
Intensive Supervision Program - Court
Intensive Supervision Program - Prison

Earned Release Supervision
Medical Release

Community Inmate Total
TOTAL

PROBATION STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 7,106

White 4,585

Hispanic 51

Native American 28

Asian 33

Data Unavailable 19

TOTAL 11,822  

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 1,921  

Property 8,701

Drug 4,602  

TOTAL 15,224

PAROLE STATISTICS

BY RACE AND SEX

RACE MALE

Black 1,194

White 435

Hispanic 12

Native American 1

Asian 0

TOTAL 1,642

BY OFFENSE

NO. OF

OFFENSE OFFENDERS

Violent 643

Property 557

Drug 661

TOTAL 1,861

7

1,885

1,477

FEMALE

60.11%

1,037

% of TOTAL 

0.16%

14

100.00%

POPULATION

38.78%

0.43%

0.24%

0.28% 19

3,402

55.41%

43.42%

0.21%

0.56%

0.41%

TOTAL FEMALE

% OF

POPULATION

% OF

TOTAL MALE

6,062

35

65

52

39.82%

0.34%

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

8,991

% OF TOTAL

0.23%

OFFENDERS

0.43%

59.06%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

12.62%

0.12%

100.00%15,224

19

100.00%

0 0.00%

30.23%

57.15%

100.00%

100.00%

0.00%

0.06%

0.73%

26.49%

72.72%

% OF

NO. OF

OFFENDERS

529

13 0.70%

0.05%

0.00%

1,318

0

1

OFFENDERS

% OF TOTAL

70.82%

28.43%

100.00%

34.55%

100.00%

35.52%

29.93%

% of TOTAL 

OFFENDERS

1,861219

% OF

TOTAL FEMALE

0.00%

42.92%

56.62%

0.46%

POPULATION

0.00%

100.00%

TOTAL MALE

POPULATION

94

124

FEMALE

1

0

0

1,168

OFFENDERS

NO. OF

10,106

1,050

264

1,869
2,212

15,224

404
1,449

8
1,861

19,567

5.30%
9.55%

11.30%
77.80%

0.04%

5.97%

0
2,482 12.68%

100.00%

OFFENDERS  

7.41%

1.35%

5.37%
0.00%

2.06%

9.51%

51.65%


